RAPID CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM

March 12, 2007

MEMO TO: Chief Tieszen
FROM: Lt. James Johns
SUBJECT:  Vehicle Purchase

Attached is a purchase request for a 2007 Dodge Durango. This purchase is for a
replacement supervisor vehicle in the Traffic Section. The 2007 budget was approved for
$38,000 towards this purchase. By purchasing the Durango, rather than a suburban or
Tahoe, we are saving nearly $10,000. This savings will cover costs for emergency lights
not only in this car, but several other unmarked units being sent to CID, once the
changeover is complete.

Of note, this purchase does include the “Hemi option package”. This actually is a
misnomer, because the upgrade is not only for the engine, but a move from the SXT
package to the SLT package, which has a greater number of options, and increases the
resale value of the vehicle at a later date. Additionally, in speaking with agencies that
purchased the smaller engine package, they have found numerous problems, to include
not being able to pull trailers or other equipment.

Ilook forward to visiting with you about this purchase.

Lt. James Johns
Field Services



RAPID CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT e <N

PROPERTY FORM ¢ Y,
PURCHASE REQUEST %@}

March 12, 2007
To: Craig Tieszen, Chief of Police

From: Lt. James Johns

Supplies or Equipment Needed and Proposed Use:

No# Description Cost Oty Totals

1 2007 Dodge Durango $24,898.00 | 1 $24,898.00

2 Cortener ¥ (4492 $0.00

3 $0.00

4 $0.00

5 $0.00

6 $0.00

7 $0.00
Grand | $24,898.00
Total

Proposed Use: Traffic Supervisor Vehicle

/’ N e
(A_(ppr}ee?/ Disapproved Division Commander:!

Approved / Disapproved Administrative Technician:

Approved / Disapproved Chief of Police:

*** Note: Approved request must be attached to invoice of purchase ***
***all items over § 500.00 must have three quotes before purchase unless on state contract ***

INVENTORY INFORMATION

INV.# SERIAL# DATE ENTERED:
DIVISION: ASSIGNED TO: ID#
DESCRIPTION:

REMOVAL/TRANSFER PROPERTY
INV.# i REQUESTED BY: DATE:
SERIAL#
TRANSFERRED TO: TRANSFERRED FROM:

FINAL DISPOSITION:




2007 STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA VEHICLE SPECIFICATION

13. CLASS BK TRUCK UTILITY 4 X 4: 4 DOOR. 116 INCH WB MIN

COMMODITY CODE: 070-42ABK4

MFG DODGE Model DURANGO (SPLIT AWARD)

BILLION AUTO
CONTRACT #14993

1047
2045
3025
3047
4025
A5100
B5320
C5310
F5115
F5123
H5110
H5520
M5340
$5120
$5196
W5310

Engine, 4.7 Liter V8
Transmission, Automatic, OD
Power Door Locks

Power Windows

Radio, AM/FM Cassette or CD
Air Conditioning

Bumper, Rear Step

Cruise Control/Tilt

Floor Covering, Carpet

Floor Mats Front And Rear

Heater, Engine Block, Manufacturers Standard.

Hubs, Automatic locking

Mirrors, 5" X 7" Right & Left Outside
Seats, Cloth Bench/Bucket

Seat, Bench Type Second

Wipers, Multiple Speed

Factory Freight

Delivery Date 90-120 Days ARO Total Cost

1057
3032

Engine, 5.7 Liter V8 Hemi
Brakes — ABS

AH5120 Dual Air/Heat

G5332
H5220

L5160
L5165
$5050
S$5198
T5210
T5522
T5610
W5320
E85

Guard, Skid Plate Package

Hitch, Trailer 400 Ib. Class 3. Trailer Tow pkg.

C5270 Cooler,Engine Oil Cooler,
C5275 Cooler, Transmission,
Light, Spot Light, Post Mounted 6"
Light, Spot Light, Roof Mounted 6"
Rear Window Defroster

Seat Bench Type, 3rd

Liftgait

Tires, Mud & Snow Mfg. Std.

Tow Hooks, 2 on Front,

Wiper, Rear Window

Optional

AWARDED CITIES: 2007

Pierre

Brookings Huron

Custer

Sioux Falls Mobridge

Rapid City | Mitchell

Aberdeen | Vermillion Redfield

Watertown | Chamberlain | Yankton

$20,018.00

$ 3860

$STD

$ 1320 MH S5198
$170

$455

$ 405
$395
$ STD
$670
$ STD
$345
$50

$ STD
$NC

29

20,01
2 R 6O
\71 0
L

345

4 Z429%



