RAPID CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

March 12, 2007

MEMO TO: Chief Tieszen

FROM: Lt. James Johns

SUBJECT: Vehicle Purchase

Attached is a purchase request for a 2007 Dodge Durango. This purchase is for a replacement supervisor vehicle in the Traffic Section. The 2007 budget was approved for \$38,000 towards this purchase. By purchasing the Durango, rather than a suburban or Tahoe, we are saving nearly \$10,000. This savings will cover costs for emergency lights not only in this car, but several other unmarked units being sent to CID, once the changeover is complete.

Of note, this purchase does include the "Hemi option package". This actually is a misnomer, because the upgrade is not only for the engine, but a move from the SXT package to the SLT package, which has a greater number of options, and increases the resale value of the vehicle at a later date. Additionally, in speaking with agencies that purchased the smaller engine package, they have found numerous problems, to include not being able to pull trailers or other equipment.

I look forward to visiting with you about this purchase.

Lt. James Johns Field Services



RAPID CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT PROPERTY FORM PURCHASE REQUEST



March 12, 2007

To: Craig Tieszen, Chief of Police

FINAL DISPOSITION: ___

From	: Lt. James Johns				
Sunn	lies or Equipment N	eeded and Proposed Use:			
	Description 1	ceded and Proposed Osc.	Cost	Otv	Totals
1	2007 Dodge Durang	0	1 004 000		\$24,898.00
2	CONTENCT #	14993	\$2.13050.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$0.00
3					\$0.00
4					\$0.00
5					\$0.00
6					\$0.00
7					\$0.00
				Grand Total	\$24,898.00
D	1 I I T CC . C.			1 otai	<u> </u>
Propo	osed Use: Traffic Supe	ervisor Vehicle			
Appro	oved / Disapproved oved / Disapproved *** A	Division Commander: Administrative Technician: Chief of Police: Jote: Approved request must be \$ 500.00 must have three quot	attached to invoice of purch	1SC ***	***************************************
		INVENTORY II	FORMATION		
INV.#		SERIAL#	DATE E	NTERED:	
		_ASSIGNED TO:			
	RIPTION:				-
		REMOVAL/TRANS	SFER PROPERTY		
INV.#		REQUESTED BY:	DATE:		
	AL#				
	SFERRED TO:		RANSFERRED FROM:		

2007 STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA VEHICLE SPECIFICATION

13. CLASS BK TRUCK UTILITY 4 X 4: 4 DOOR. 116 INCH WB MIN

COMMODITY CODE: 070-42ABK4

MFG DODGE Model DURANGO (SPLIT AWARD)

BILLION AUTO CONTRACT #14993

1047	Engine, 4.7 Liter V8
2045	Transmission, Automatic, OD
3025	Power Door Locks
3047	Power Windows
4025	Radio, AM/FM Cassette or CD
A5100	Air Conditioning
B5320	Bumper, Rear Step
C5310	Cruise Control/Tilt
F5115	Floor Covering, Carpet
F5123	Floor Mats Front And Rear
H5110	Heater, Engine Block, Manufacturers Standard
H5520	Hubs, Automatic locking
M5340	Mirrors, 5" X 7" Right & Left Outside
S5120	Seats, Cloth Bench/Bucket
S5196	Seat, Bench Type Second
W5310	Wipers, Multiple Speed
Factory	Freight

Factory Freight			20,018
Delivery Date 90-120 Days ARO	Total Cost	\$20,018.00	3860
1057 Engine, 5.7 Liter V8 Hemi		\$ 3860	170
3032 Brakes – ABS AH5120 Dual Air/Heat		\$ STD \$ 1320 MH S5198	455
G5332 Guard, Skid Plate Package		\$ 170	345
H5220 Hitch, Trailer 400 lb. Class 3. T C5270 Cooler, Engine Oil Coo		\$ 455	50
C5275 Cooler, Transmission,	•		
L5160 Light, Spot Light, Post Mounte		\$ 405	
L5165 Light, Spot Light, Roof Mounte	ed 6"	\$ 395	. 5 * .
S5050 Rear Window Defroster		\$ STD	×24,898
S5198 Seat Bench Type, 3rd		\$ 670	•
T5210 Liftgait		\$ STD	
T5522 Tires, Mud & Snow Mfg. Std.		\$ 345	
T5610 Tow Hooks, 2 on Front,		\$ 50	
W5320 Wiper, Rear Window		\$ STD	
E85 Optional		\$ NC	

AWARDED CITIES: 2007

Pierre	Brookings	Huron
Custer	Sioux Falls	Mobridge
Rapid City	Mitchell	Spearfish
Aberdeen	Vermillion	Redfield
Watertown	Chamberlain	Yankton